
Breakthrough & Deliverance Prayer 
Declarations 

July Prayer Focus: BREAKTHROUGH & 
DELIVERANCE

Week 1: Breaking Chains

Tuesday July 1, 2025 – Lord, break every chain of limitation in my 
life. (Acts 12:7) 

Wednesday July 2, 2025 – I command every prison door in my life to 
open now. (Acts 16:26) 

Thursday July 3, 2025 – I renounce and break all covenants made 
knowingly or unknowingly. (Isaiah 28:18) 

Friday July 4, 2025 – Lord, deliver me from the grip of generational 
curses. (Galatians 3:13) 
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Saturday July 5, 2025 – Every yoke of affliction, be broken by fire. 
(Nahum 1:13) 

Sunday July 6, 2025 – Lord, let Your power destroy every invisible 
chain holding me back. (Jeremiah 30:8) 

Monday July 7, 2025 – I declare my total freedom from the 
oppression of the enemy. (John 8:36) 

Week 2: Breaking Through Barriers

Tuesday July 8, 2025 – Lord, go before me and make the crooked 
paths straight. (Isaiah 45:2) 

Wednesday July 9, 2025 – I break through every barrier placed by the 
enemy in my life. (Micah 2:13) 

Thursday July 10, 2025 – Let every spiritual wall of Jericho collapse 
today. (Joshua 6:20) 

Friday July 11, 2025 – Every delay in my life turns into divine 
acceleration. (Amos 9:13) 

Saturday July 12, 2025 – Father, let the anointing for progress rest 
upon me. (Psalm 92:10) 

Sunday July 13, 2025 – I decree the opening of every shut gate in my 
life. (Psalm 24:7) 



Monday July 14, 2025 – I receive grace to overcome every obstacle to 
my destiny. (Zechariah 4:7) 

Week 3: Deliverance for the Mind, Soul & Body

Tuesday July 15, 2025 – Lord, deliver me from fear, worry, and 
anxiety. (2 Timothy 1:7) 

Wednesday July 16, 2025 – I receive healing in my mind and 
emotions. (Psalm 23:3) 

Thursday July 17, 2025 – Let every tormenting spirit leave me now. 
(Mark 5:8) 

Friday July 18, 2025 – I rebuke the spirit of heaviness and receive joy. 
(Isaiah 61:3) 

Saturday July 19, 2025 – Let my body be a vessel of divine health and 
wholeness. (3 John 1:2) 

Sunday July 20, 2025 – Every soul tie and emotional bondage is 
broken. (Ezekiel 18:20) 

Monday July 21, 2025 – I plead the blood of Jesus over my body, 
mind, and soul. (Revelation 12:11) 

Week 4: Breakthrough in Family, Finances & Purpose



Tuesday July 22, 2025 – Lord, visit my family with healing and 
salvation. (Acts 16:31) 

Wednesday July 23, 2025 – Break every curse affecting the progress 
of my household. (Psalm 112:2-3) 

Thursday July 24, 2025 – I command financial breakthrough in my 
life. (Deuteronomy 8:18) 

Friday July 25, 2025 – I break every cycle of financial drought and 
debt. (Proverbs 10:22) 

Saturday July 26, 2025 – Lord, reveal and realign me with my 
purpose. (Jeremiah 29:11) 

Sunday July 27, 2025 – I walk into divine favor and kingdom 
opportunities. (Psalm 5:12) 

Monday July 28, 2025 – Let every hindrance to my calling be 
removed. (2 Peter 1:10) 

Week 5: Sustaining Deliverance & Walking in Victory

Tuesday July 29, 2025 – Lord, establish me in freedom and holiness. 
(Romans 6:14) 

Wednesday July 30, 2025 – Let my testimony remain permanent in 
Jesus’ name. (Psalm 126:1-3) 



Thursday July 31, 2025 – I walk in total victory, power, and 
dominion! (Luke 10:19) 


